PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Elbert Harris | 12/16/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Elbert Harris Living Trust | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 11436 Canterbury Circle | |
| City: | Leawood | |
| State/Country: | KANSAS | |
| Postal Code: | 66211-2935 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|------------------------------|--------|--|
| Application Number: 10693590 | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)531-7545

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (816) 460-2410

Email: bstanley@sonnenschein.com,amhansen@sonnenschein.com

Correspondent Name: Bryan P. Stanley

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 061080, Wacker Drive Station

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 70029390-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Bryan P. Stanley

Total Attachments: 2

source=assign 10693590 np#page1.tif source=assign 10693590 np#page2.tif

OP \$40,00

PATENT REEL: 017289 FRAME: 0064

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Elbert Harris, an individual residing at 11436 Canterbury Circle, Leawood, KS 66211-2935 (ASSIGNOR), owns certain invention(s) set forth in the attached Table A, for which one or more patents have been εpplied (the "Patent(s)"); and

WHEREAS, Elbert Harris, Trustee, Elbert Harris Living Trust dated August 17, 2005, and any amendments thereto, (ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire interest in, to and under said invention(s) and said Patent(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest to said invention(s), and said Patent(s) and any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, or any cther United States or foreign-filed applications or Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention(s) and/or claiming priority to said Patent(s), for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including any rights of ASSIGNOR to sue and collect for all past, present and future infringements thereof.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patent(s) as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or his legal representative, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said Patent(s) which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

| 12-16-05 | East |
|-------------------|-------------------------|
| Date | ELBERT HARRIS, Assignor |
| | |
| | |
| STATE OF MISSOURI |) |
| COUNTY OF JACKSON |) ss.) |
| | |

On this 1614 day of December 2005, before me personally appeared Elbert Harris to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[Seal]

STEPHANIE A. WILLIAMS Jackson County My Commission Expires August 14, 2006

Motary Public

PATENT REEL: 017289 FRAME: 0065

Table A - U.S. Patent Applications

| Pat. No | Ser. No | Title | Docket No. |
|---------|------------|--|---------------|
| | 10/693,590 | CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SUBMITTAL MANAGEMENT | 70029390-0002 |
| | 60/469,678 | CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SUBMITTAL MANAGEMENT | |

RECORDED: 03/10/2006

PATENT REEL: 017289 FRAME: 0066